
Informazione

Regolamentata n.

0131-81-2015

Data/Ora Ricezione

28 Luglio 2015

22:27:03

MTA

Societa' : FINMECCANICA

Identificativo

Informazione

Regolamentata

: 61346

Nome utilizzatore : FINMECCANICAN04 - Micelisopo

Tipologia : AVVI 16

Data/Ora Ricezione : 28 Luglio 2015 22:27:03

Data/Ora Inizio

Diffusione presunta

: 28 Luglio 2015 22:42:04

Oggetto : Finmeccanica S.p.A. entered today with

Hitachi Ltd into an Amendment of the Sale

and Purchase Agreement of its 40% owned

in Ansaldo STS S.p.A.

Testo del comunicato

Vedi allegato.



 

 

 

Finmeccanica is Italy’s leading manufacturer in the high technology sector and ranks among the top ten global players in Aerospace, 
Defence and Security. Listed on the Milan Stock Exchange (FNC IM; SIFI.MI), in 2014 Finmeccanica generated revenues of 14.6 billion 
Euro. With 273 locations and production facilities in 20 countries, Finmeccanica is a multinational and multicultural group which boasts a 
significant presence in four markets: Italy, the United Kingdom, the U.S. and Poland. Finmeccanica’s core business activities are in the 
following sectors: Helicopters (AgustaWestland), Defence Electronics and Security (Selex ES, DRS Technologies), Aeronautics (Alenia 
Aermacchi). The company also has a significant position in Space (Telespazio, Thales Alenia Space), Defence Systems (OTO Melara, 
WASS, MBDA) and Transportation (Ansaldo STS, AnsaldoBreda). 
 

 

PRESS RELEASE 

 
Press Office   Investor Relations & SRI 
Ph. +39 06 32473313   Ph. +39 06 32473066 
Fax +39 06 32657170   ir@finmeccanica.com 
 
finmeccanica.com 
ufficiostampa@finmeccanica.com  
 

  
 

 

 

Finmeccanica S.p.A. entered today with Hitachi Ltd into an Amendment of the 

Sale and Purchase Agreement of its 40% owned in Ansaldo STS S.p.A.  

 
 
 
 

Rome, 28 July 2015 – Finmeccanica informs that it has entered today with Hitachi Ltd into an 
Amendment of the Sale and Purchase Agreement of its 40% owned in Ansaldo STS S.p.A. as 
communicated to the market on February 24th.  

For the purpose of trying to accelerating the closing procedure and in order to give certainty in 
setting the relevant date and in the interest of the parties, Ansaldo STS and the market, the 
Amendment provides that the shareholders’ meeting of Ansaldo STS (that will be held as at the 
closing date) may be eventually held on October 1st already.  

Upon request of Finmeccanica, its six designated directors have today resigned (as also been 
acknowledged by the Board of Directors of Ansaldo STS of today): such resignation are subject to 
the conditions precedent of the purchase agreement being satisfied and will be effective from the 
board replacement that will take place on the day of the shareholders meeting of Ansaldo STS 
(simultaneous to closing).  

More specifically, the Amendment provides that: 

 Should the conditions precedent be satisfied by September 18th, 2015, then the 
shareholders meeting will be held on first call on October 1st, 2015; 

 Should the conditions precedent be satisfied by October 20th, 2015, then the shareholders 
meeting will be held on November 2nd, 2015 (as a continuation of the first call or on second 
call, as the case may be); 

 Should the conditions precedent be satisfied by November 20th, 2015, then the shareholders 
meeting will be held on December 1st, 2015 (as a continuation of the second call or on third 
call, as the case may be); 

 

Any other provisions of the Sale and Purchase Agreement remaining unchanged. 

To the necessary extent, any mandatory communication and disclosure of the specific provisions 
of the Amendment Agreement would follow within the terms provided by the law. 

Finmeccanica, based on the above, is requesting the call of the shareholders’ meeting of Ansaldo 
STS for the dates as above. 

Finmeccanica shall promptly disclose and update on the satisfaction of the condition precedents as 
they happen, in accordance with the Sale and Purchase Agreement as amended. 

http://www.finmeccanica.com/


Fine Comunicato n.0131-81 Numero di Pagine: 3


